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I am pleased to report that despite the challenges faced by our investee 

companies during 2022 they have performed creditably as evidenced by the 

financial results for the period ended December 31 2022. Since its launch in 

Mid-2018, the National Investment Fund (NIF) has been receiving a steady 

flow of dividend payments and although 2022 presented issues of 

unprecedented inflation, the effects of Russia’s invasion of Ukraine and the 

lingering COVID-19 pandemic, all were successfully navigated. Accordingly, 

NIF has continued to make a consistent stream of interest payments to our bond 

holders with the ninth coupon payment made on February 9 2023. 

  

For the year ended December 31 2022 NIF has received dividend income from 

its portfolio of quality assets which consists of shares from 5 companies: 26.0% 

of the shareholding of Republic Financial Holdings Limited which accounted 

for 59% of the portfolio; 30% of Angostura Holdings Limited comprising 15% 

of the portfolio; 5.4% of West Indian Tobacco Company Limited comprising 

3% of the portfolio; 23% of One Caribbean Media Limited comprising 0.5% of 

the portfolio; and 100% of Trinidad Generation Unlimited comprising 22.5% 

of the portfolio.  

  

We ended the year with a portfolio of $9.96 billion which reflected an increase 

of $2.0 billion since our establishment in Mid-2018.  

 

On behalf of our Directors, I wish to sincerely thank our bond holders for their 

continuing confidence in the company. 

  
 

 

Jennifer Lutchman  
Chairperson 

March 7 2023 

 

CHAIRMAN’S STATEMENT  

 

 
Ms. Jennifer Lutchman 

Chairperson 
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NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

Notice is hereby given that the Meeting of Shareholders of the National Investment Fund Holding 

Company Limited (NIF) (“the Company”) will be held virtually on Tuesday May 31 2023 

commencing at 9:45 a.m. for the following purposes: 

  

1. To receive and, if approved, adopt the financial statements of the Company for the year 
ended December 31 2022 and the reports of the Directors and auditors. 

 
 

2. To appoint auditors and empower the Directors to determine the auditors’ remuneration in 
respect of the period ending December 31 2023; and 

 

3. To transact any other business which may properly be brought before the Meeting 
  

  

 

By order of the Board 

  

  
Corporate Secretary 
Port of Spain 
April 20 2023 
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MANAGEMENT 

DISCUSSION AND 

ANALYSIS  

The results of financial year ended December 31 

2022 reflected creditable performances by our 

investee companies despite continuing global 

challenges.   

 

Revenue 

A total of $514.1 million in revenue was earned 

for the year ended December 31 2022, a 

decrease of $209.3 million or 29% compared to 

the year ended December 31 2021. The 

reduction was mainly attributable to a decrease 

in net unrealised gains on our financial assets 

which amounted to $201.1 million (2021: 

$430.3 million) while dividend income from our 

investee companies increased by 6.3% to $303.3 

million from $285.3 million in 2021.    

 

Expenses 

Finance costs of $228.5 million (2021: $228.3 

million) reflected accrual of interest on the three 

series of the $4.0 billion bond issue with 

operating expenses of $5.8 million (2021: $5.4 

million) representing just 1.1% of revenues. 

 

Total Assets 

As at December 31, 2022 total assets stood at 

$10.33 billion (2021: $10.05 billion) 

comprising financial assets of $10.0 billion 

(2021: $9.87 billion.)  and Cash and Cash 

Equivalents of $271.9 million (2021: $180.2 

million). 

 

Valuation of Trinidad Generation Unlimited 

(TGU) 

NIF’s investment in its wholly owned 

subsidiary, Trinidad Generation Unlimited, 

(TGU) was revalued as at December 31 2021 for 

financial reporting purposes based on an 

independent external valuation utilizing the 

income approach.  Management utilized a 

Conservative Base Case assuming that TGU’s 

plant ceases operating in July 2041 which 

resulted in a valuation of US$331million or 

TT$2.237 billion. (2020: $2.025 billion). The 

next independent valuation is expected to be 

prepared as at December 31, 2024; however, an 

internal valuation calculation was prepared by 

Management as at the year-end which utilized 

the same assumptions and calculation method 

used for the 2021 valuation with updated 

figures. The resulting equity value estimate of 

$2.064 billion was not recognised in the 

financial statements.  

 

Reserves 

A reserve of $5.0 million was established during 

2018 to provide for any shortfalls in dividends 

received compared to projected values which 

may impact timely coupon payments. 

 

Cash and Cash Equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents comprising of short-

term investments held in the Sinking Fund and 

operating bank account; stood at $271.9 million 

at period end (2021: $180.2 million). Our major 

expenditure during 2022 comprised bond 

coupon payments in February and August of 

$112.2 million each. 

 

Accounting Policy 

The National Investment Fund Holding 

Company Limited, as an investment entity and 

in accordance with International Financial 

Reporting Standards (IFRS), has chosen to 

record its financial assets at fair value through 

profit and loss. 
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STATEMENT OF MANAGEMENT’S RESPONSIBILITIES 

Management is responsible for the following: 

 Preparing and fairly presenting the accompanying financial statements of National Investment Fund 
Holding Company Limited, (the “Company”) which comprise the statement of financial position as 
at December 31, 2022, the statements of comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows 
for the year then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory 
information; 

 Ensuring that the Company keeps proper accounting records; 

 Selecting appropriate accounting policies and applying them in a consistent manner; 

 Implementing, monitoring and evaluating the system of internal control that assures the security 
of the Company’s assets, detection/prevention of fraud, and the achievement of Company 
operational efficiencies; 

 Ensuring that the system of internal control operated effectively during the reporting period; 

 Producing reliable financial reporting that comply with laws and regulations; and 

 Using reasonable and prudent judgement in the determination of estimates. 

In preparing these audited financial statements, Management utilised the International Financial 
Reporting Standards, as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board and adopted by the 
Institute of Chartered Accountants of Trinidad and Tobago. Where the International Financial Reporting 
Standards presented alternative accounting treatments, Management chose those considered most 
appropriate in the circumstances. 

Nothing has come to the attention of Management to indicate that the Company will not remain a going 
concern for the next twelve months from the reporting date; or up to the date the accompanying 
financial statements have been authorised for issue, if later. 

Management affirms that it has carried out its responsibilities as outlined above. 

 

 

 

 

  

_______________________    ______________________ 
Director                                                                  Director 
February 28 2023     February 28 2023
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  Notes 
2022 
‘000 

2021 
‘000 

Assets    
Non-current assets    
Office equipment 4 2 6 
Financial assets    

- Fair value through profit or loss 5 9,958,861 9,757,672 
- Amortised Investments in Sinking Fund 5 97,037 111,205 

Total non-current assets  10,055,900 9,868,883 

Current assets    
Other receivables  1,711 1,072 
Cash and cash equivalents    
    -     Cash in bank    6 192,982 170,997 
    -     Investments in Sinking Fund 6 79,006 9,248 

Total current assets  273,699 181,317 

Total assets  $10,329,599 $10,050,200 

Equity    
Stated capital 7 3,940,967 3,940,967 
Reserves 8 5,000 5,000 
Retained earnings  2,296,249 2,016,464 

Total equity  6,242,216 5,962,431 

Non-current liabilities    
Bonds payable 10 3,977,774 3,973,314 
Deferred government subventions 11 22,226 26,686 

Total non-current liabilities  4,000,000 4,000,000 

Current liabilities    
Other payables  581 679 
Accrued bond interest  86,802 87,090 

Total current liabilities  87,383 87,769 

Total equity and liabilities  $10,329,599 $10,050,200 

                            The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements. 

 
On February 28, 2023, the Board of Directors of National Investment Fund Holding Company Limited 
authorized these financial statements for issue. 
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 Notes 
2022 
‘000 

2021 
‘000 

Income    
Dividend income 12 303,319 285,348 
Interest income  5,181 3,266 
Government subventions utilised 13 4,460 4,460 
Net unrealised gains on financial assets at fair value 
through profit or loss  14 201,189 430,363 

Total income   514,149 723,437 

Expenses    
Operating expenses 15 (5,791) (5,431) 
Finance costs  (228,573) (228,365) 

Total expenses  (234,364) (233,796) 

Total comprehensive income for the year  $279,785 $489,641 

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements. 
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                  Stated  
Capital 

‘000 

Retained 
earnings 

‘000 
Reserves 

‘000 

 

  
Total 
‘000 

Year ended December 31, 2022:     

Balance as at January 1, 2022 3,940,967 2,016,464 5,000 5,962,431 
Total comprehensive income for the 
year - 279,785 - 279,785 

Balance as at December 31, 2022 $3,940,967 $2,296,249 $5,000 $6,242,216 

Year ended December 31, 2021:     

Balance as at January 1, 2021 3,940,967 1,526,823 5,000 5,472,790 
Total comprehensive income for the 
year - 489,641 - 489,641 

Balance as at December 31, 2021 $3,940,967 $2,016,464 $5,000 $5,962,431 

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements. 
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2022 
‘000 

2021 
‘000 

Cash flows from operating activities 

 

 

Total comprehensive income for the year 279,785 489,641 

Adjustments to reconcile net profit for the    
year to net cash used in operating activities:   

Depreciation of office equipment 4 6 
Net unrealised gain on financial assets at fair value through 
profit or loss (201,189) (430,363) 
Bond interest recognised at amortised cost 224,113 223,904 

Changes in working capital:   
(Increase)/decrease in other receivables (639)           814 
(Decrease)/increase in other payables (99) 338 

Net cash from operating activities 301,975 284,340 

Cash flows from investing activities   
Net decrease/(increase) in amortised investments in Sinking Fund 14,168 (15,011) 

Net cash used in investing activities  14,168 (15,011) 

Cash flows from financing activities   
Bond interest paid (224,400) (224,400) 

Net cash used in financing activities  (224,400) (224,400) 

Net increase/ (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  91,743 44,929 

Cash and cash equivalents    
Beginning of year 180,245 135,316 

End of year  $271,988 $180,245 

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements. 
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1. Description of the Company 

The National Investment Fund Holding Company Limited (“NIF” or “the Company”) was incorporated 
in the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago on May 29, 2018. The registered office of the Company is 
Level 2, Eric Williams Financial Building, Independence Square, Port of Spain. 

The Company is a holding company for the assets transferred from the Government of the Republic 
of Trinidad and Tobago (“GORTT”) initially being investments in Trinidad Generation Unlimited, 
Angostura Holdings Limited, Republic Financial Holdings Limited, One Caribbean Media Limited and 
West Indian Tobacco Company Limited. All financial assets were transferred to the Company on July 
6, 2018 at fair market value with the exception of Trinidad Generation Unlimited, which was based 
on an independent valuation at July 31, 2017.  

The Company owns 100% of the Trinidad Generation Unlimited (“TGU” or “the Subsidiary”) whose 
registered office is located on the 3rd Floor, Colfire Building 128 Mulchan Seuchan Road, Chaguanas, 
Trinidad. TGU’s principal activity is ‘to engage in the acquisition, construction, ownership and 
operation, management and maintenance of power generation facilities’. 

2. Summary of significant accounting policies 

The principal accounting policies applied in the preparation of these financial statements are set 
out below. These policies have been consistently applied to all the years presented unless otherwise 
stated. 

2.1 Basis of preparation  

The Company's financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International 
Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) and are presented in thousands of Trinidad and Tobago 
dollars (rounded to the nearest thousand). The financial statements have been prepared 
under the historical cost convention, as modified by the revaluation of financial assets. 

Although TGU is a subsidiary of NIF, its financial statements were not consolidated with the 
Company in accordance with the requirements of IFRS 10 which states that a company 
classified as an investment entity shall not consolidate a subsidiary company and would 
measure the investment at fair value through profit or loss. 

(a) Use of estimates 

The preparation of these financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires the use 
of estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities 
and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements 
and the reported amounts of income and expenses during the reporting period. Although 
these estimates are based on management’s best knowledge of current events and 
actions, actual results may differ from those estimates. The areas involving a higher 
degree of judgment or complexity or areas where assumptions and estimates are 
significant to the financial statements are disclosed in Note 3. 

(b) New standards, amendments and interpretations which are effective from January 1, 
2022, and have been adopted by the Company.  

There were no new standards, amendments and interpretations which are effective from 
January 1, 2022 and have been adopted by the Company. 

(c) Standards, amendments and interpretations issued which are effective after January 1, 
2022, and have been early adopted by the Company. 

The Company has not early adopted any new standards, interpretations or amendments. 
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2. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued) 

2.1 Basis of preparation (continued) 

(d)     Standards, amendments and interpretations issued which are effective from January 1, 
2022, and not relevant to the Company 

(i) IFRS 3 ‘Reference to Conceptual Framework’ (effective for years beginning on or 
after January 1, 2022). Amended to replace an outdated reference to the 
Conceptual Framework in IFRS 3 without significantly changing the requirements 
in the standard.     

(ii) IAS 16 ‘Property, Plant and Equipment’ – (effective for years beginning on or after 
January 1, 2022). Amended Proceeds before intended use to prohibit deducting 
from the cost of an item of property, plant and equipment any proceeds received 
from selling items produced while bringing that asset to the location and condition 
necessary for it to be capable of operating in the manner intended by management. 
Instead, an entity recognises the proceeds from selling such items, and the cost of 
producing those items, in profit or loss. 

(iii) Amendments to IAS 37 ‘Onerous Contracts – Costs of Fulfilling a Contract’ (effective 
for years beginning on or after January 1, 2022). Applied a ‘directly related cost 
approach’ clarifying that the direct costs of fulfilling a contract include both the 
incremental costs of fulfilling the contract and an allocation of other costs directly 
related to fulfilling contracts. Before recognising a separate provision for an 
onerous contract, the entity recognises any impairment loss that has occurred on 
assets used in fulfilling the contract.  

(iv) Annual improvements to IFRS Standards 2018-2020 (effective for years beginning 
on or after January 1, 2022) 

IFRS 1 ‘First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards’. 
Amended to allow entities that have measured their assets and liabilities at 
carrying amounts recorded in their parent’s books to also measure any cumulative 
translation difference using the amounts reports by the parent. 

IFRS 9 ‘Financial Instruments’ – Amended to clarify which fees should be included 
in the 10% test for derecognition of financial liabilities. 

Amendment to IFRS 16 ‘Leases’ – Removed the illustration of payments from the 
lessor relating to leasehold improvements in illustrative example 13, to remove 
any confusion about the treatment of lease incentives. 

(e) Standards, amendments and interpretations issued which are not yet effective and not  
relevant to the Company  

(i) IAS 1 ‘Presentation of Financial Statements’ (effective for years beginning on or 
after January 1, 2023) – Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-Current. 
Amended to promote consistency in applying the requirements by helping 
companies determine whether, in the statement of financial position, debt and 
other liabilities with an uncertain settlement date should be classified as current 
(due or potentially due to be settled within one year) or non-current.
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2.   Summary of significant accounting policies (continued) 
 

2.1 Basis of preparation (continued) 

(e) Standards, amendments and interpretations issued which are not yet effective and not 
relevant to the Company      

(ii) IFRS 17 ‘Insurance Contracts’ (effective for years beginning on or after January 
1, 2023). Introduces new standard on accounting for insurance contracts, 
covering recognition and measurement, presentation and disclosure, which will 
replace IFRS 4, Insurance Contracts.      

(iii) IAS 8 ‘Accounting Polices, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors’ (effective 
for years beginning on or after January 1, 2023). Amended to clarify the 
distinction between changes in accounting estimates and changes in accounting 
policies and the correction of errors. Also, they clarify how entities use 
measurement techniques and inputs to develop accounting estimates.  

(iv) IAS 1 ‘Presentation of Financial Statements and IFRS Practice Statement 2’ 
(effective for years beginning on or after January 1, 2023). The amendments aim 
to help entities provide accounting policy disclosures that are more useful by:   

 Replacing the requirement for entities to disclose their ‘significant‘ 
accounting policies with a requirement to disclose their ‘material‘ 
accounting policies and 

 Adding guidance on how entities apply the concept of materiality in making 
decisions about accounting policy disclosures.  

(v) IAS 12 ‘Income Taxes’ (effective for years beginning on or after January 1, 2023.)  
The amendments clarify that where payments that settle a liability are 
deductible for tax purposes, it is a matter of judgement (having considered the 
applicable tax law) whether such deductions are attributable for tax purposes to 
the liability recognised in the financial statements (and interest expense) or to 
the related asset component (and interest expense). This judgement is important 
in determining whether any temporary differences exist on initial recognition of 
the asset and liability. 

(vi) IAS 1 ‘Presentation of Financial Statements’ (effective for years beginning on or 
after January 1, 2024). The amendments aim to improve the information 
companies provide about long-term debt with covenants. IAS 1 requires a 
company to classify debt as non-current only if the company can avoid settling 
the debt in the 12 months after the reporting date. However, a company’s ability 
to do so is often subject to complying with covenants. For example, a company 
might have long-term debt that could become repayable within 12 months if the 
company fails to comply with covenants in that 12-month period. 

The amendments to IAS 1 specify that covenants to be complied with after the 
reporting date do not affect the classification of debt as current or non-current 
at the reporting date. Instead, the amendments require a company to disclose 
information about these covenants in the notes to the financial statements. 

(vii) IAS 16 ‘Leases’ (effective for years beginning on or after January 1, 2024). The 
amendment requires a seller-lessee to subsequently measure lease liabilities 
arising from a leaseback in a way that does not recognise any amount of gain or 
loss that relates to the right of use it retains, however, any gain or loss relating 
to partial or full termination of a lease can still be recognized in profit or loss.
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2.   Summary of significant accounting policies (continued) 

2.2 Foreign currency 

(a)  Functional and presentational currency 

The accounting records, as well as the financial statements of the Company, are maintained 
in Trinidad and Tobago (“TT”) dollars. TT dollar is the functional and reporting currency 
of the Company. Management considers the TT dollar to be the currency that most 
faithfully represents the economic effects of the underlying transactions, events and 
conditions. 

(b)  Transactions and balances 

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the 
exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions. Foreign currency assets and 
liabilities are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rate prevailing at 
the statement of financial position date. 

Foreign exchange gains and losses arising from the translation of financial assets and 
liabilities are included in the statement of comprehensive income. 

2.3 Financial assets and financial liabilities 

The Company’s financial assets and liabilities are recognised in the statement of financial 
position when it becomes a party to the contractual obligation of the instrument. 

(i) Financial assets 

In accordance with IFRS 9, the Company classifies its financial assets based on the following 
business models: 

 hold to collect – under this model the objective is to hold financial assets to collect 
contractual cash flows until maturity; 

 hold to collect and sell – under this model the objective is to both collect 
contractual cash flows and sell the financial asset; 

 held for trading – these business models are those that do not meet the criteria 
under the hold to collect and the hold to collect and sell models. 

 

.
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2.   Summary of significant accounting policies (continued) 

 
2.3    Financial assets and financial liabilities (continued) 

(i) Financial assets (continued) 

Based on the Company’s business model, financial assets are classified into the following 
categories: 

 Amortised cost  

Assets that are held for collection of contractual cash flows where those cash flows 
represent solely payments of principal and interest (“SPPI”), and that are not 
recognised at fair value through profit or loss (“FVPL”) are measured at amortised 
cost. The carrying amount of these assets is adjusted by any expected credit loss 
allowance recognised and measured as described in Note 2.3 (i). Interest income 
from these financial assets is included in “interest income” on the statement of 
comprehensive income using the effective interest rate method. The Company 
classifies its debt instruments, cash and cash equivalents held in the Sinking Fund 
and other receivables except for prepayments as financial instruments at amortised 
cost. 

 Fair value through other comprehensive income (“FVOCI”) 

Assets that are held for collection of contractual cash flows and for selling the assets, 
where the asset cash flows represent solely payments of principal and interest, and 
that are not designated at FVPL, are measured at FVOCI. Movements in the carrying 
amounts are taken through other comprehensive income (“OCI”), except for the 
recognition of impairment gains and losses, interest revenue and foreign exchange 
gains and losses on the instrument’s amortised cost, which are recognised in profit 
or loss. When the financial asset is derecognised, the cumulative gain or loss 
previously recognised in OCI is reclassified from equity to profit or loss and 
recognised in “interest income” on the statement of comprehensive income. The 
interest income from these financial assets is included in “interest income” using the 
effective interest rate method. As at December 31, 2022 and 2021 the Company did 
not hold any FVOCI. 

 Fair value through profit or loss (“FVPL”) 

Assets that do not meet the criteria for amortised cost or FVOCI are measured at 
fair value through profit or loss. A gain or loss on a debt instrument that is 
subsequently measured at fair value through profit or loss and is not part of a 
hedging relationship is recognised in profit or loss and presented in the statement 
of comprehensive income within realised gain or loss on sale of investments in which 
it is paid, unless it arises from debt instruments that were designated at fair value 
or which are not held for trading, in which case they are presented in “interest 
income”. Interest income from these financial assets is included in “interest 
income” using the effective interest rate method. The Company classifies its equity 
instruments as financial instruments at FVPL. 
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2.   Summary of significant accounting policies (continued) 

 
2.3 Financial assets and financial liabilities (continued) 

(i) Financial assets (continued) 

Equity instruments 

Equity instruments are instruments that meet the definition of equity from the issuer’s 
perspective; that is, instruments that do not contain a contractual obligation to pay and that 
evidence a residual interest in the issuer’s net assets. The Company subsequently measures 
all equity investments at fair value through profit or loss.  

Dividends earned on equity instruments are recognised in profit or loss when the Company’s 
right to receive payments is established.  

Gain and losses on equity investments classified as FVPL are included in the statement of 
comprehensive income. 

The Company’s investment in equity instruments is further classified as: 

a) Investments in Associates 

An associate is an entity over which the Company has significant influence and that is 
neither a subsidiary nor an interest in joint venture. Significant influence is the power to 
participate in the financial and operating policy decisions of the investee but not control 
or joint control. IAS 28 – Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures states that where 
an entity holds 20% or more of the voting power in an investee, it will be presumed that 
the investor has significant influence unless it can be clearly demonstrated that this is 
not the case. 

The Company has more than 20% shareholding in three companies – Republic Financial 
Holdings Limited, One Caribbean Media Limited and Angostura Holdings Limited and thus 
classified these companies as Associates in accordance with IAS 28. Associates are usually 
accounted for using the equity method of accounting; however, the Company has elected 
to adopt the IAS 28 investment entity exemption and has valued these financial assets at 
fair value. 

All said financial assets are listed securities with the Trinidad and Tobago Stock 
Exchange.  

b) Investment in Subsidiary 

The Company meets the definition of an investment entity under IFRS 10 hence the 
results of its Subsidiary are not consolidated.
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2.   Summary of significant accounting policies (continued) 

 
2.3 Financial assets and financial liabilities (continued) 

(i) Financial assets (continued) 

Equity instruments (continued) 

b)  Investment in Subsidiary (continued) 

An investment entity refers to an entity whose business purpose is to invest funds 
obtained from investors solely for returns from capital appreciation, investment 
income or both. An investment entity must evaluate the performance of is investments 
on a fair value basis. 

c) Other equity investment  

The investment in West Indian Tobacco Company Limited is a minority investment and 
is a listed security with the Trinidad and Tobago Stock Exchange. 

Debt instruments  

Debt instruments are those instruments that meet the definition of a financial liability from 
the issuer’s perspective, such as loans, government and corporate bonds.  

Classification and subsequent measurement of debt instruments depend on: 

a) The cash flow characteristics of the asset, and 
b) The Company’s business model for managing the asset 

Company’s business model 

The business model reflects how the Company manages the assets in order to generate cash 
flows. An assessment is made at a portfolio level and includes an analysis of factors such as:  

 the stated objective and policies of the portfolio and the operation of those in 
practice. More specifically whether the Company’s objective is solely to collect the 
contractual cash flows from the assets or to collect both the contractual cash flows 
and cash flows from the sale of assets; 

 past experience on how the cash flows for these assets were collected; 

 determination of performance targets for the portfolio, how evaluated and reported 
to key management personnel; 

 management identification of and response to various risks, which includes but not 
limited to liquidity risk, market risk credit risk and interest rate risk;  

 how managers are compensated e.g. if compensation is based on the fair value of 
assets managed or contractual cash flows collected. 

Arising out of the assessment, the portfolio was deemed to have the business model 
identified as “hold to collect”.  

The Company reclassifies debt instruments when, and only when, it's business model for 
managing those assets changes. The classification takes place from the start of the first 
reporting period following the change. Such changes are expected to be very infrequent and 
none occurred during the period. 
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2. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued) 

2.3 Financial assets and financial liabilities (continued) 

(i) Financial assets (continued) 

Debt instruments (continued) 

Solely payments of principal and interest (SPPI) 

Where the business model is to hold assets to collect contractual cash flows or to collect 
contractual cash flows and sell, the Company assesses whether flows represent solely 
payment of principal and interest (SPPI test). In making this assessment, the Company 
considers whether the contractual cash flows are consistent with a basic lending 
arrangement i.e. interest includes only consideration for the time value of money, credit 
risk, other basic lending risks and a profit margin that is consistent with a basic lending 
arrangement. Where the contractual terms introduce exposure to risk or volatility that is 
inconsistent with a basic lending arrangement, the related financial asset is classified and 
measured at fair value through profit or loss. 

Cash and cash equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents include cash in hand, deposits held at call with banks and other 
short-term highly liquid investments in the Sinking Fund with original maturities of twelve 
(12) months or less. This amount is held by the Company for the specific use of making semi-
annual coupon payments to its bond holders and financing its operating activities. Cash and 
cash equivalents are carried at cost. 

Other receivables excluding prepayments 

This amount represents accrued interest income for investments held in the sinking fund 

account and payments made as a result of ‘billed in advance’ services during the financial 

year, which does not exceed twelve (12) months. 

Recognition/derecognition of financial assets 

All purchases and sales of financial assets are recognised on the trade date- the date on 
which the Company commits to purchase or sell the financial asset.  Financial assets are 
derecognised when the rights to receive cash flows from the financial assets have expired 
or the Company has transferred substantially all risks and rewards of ownership. 

Impairment 

The Company assesses on a forward-looking basis the expected credit losses (ECL) associated 
with its debt instruments carried at amortised cost and fair value through other 
comprehensive income. The Company recognises a loss allowance for such losses at each 
reporting date. The measurement of ECL reflects: 

- An unbiased and probability-weighted amount that is determined by evaluating a range 
of possible outcomes; 

- The time value of money; and 
- Reasonable and supportable information that is available without undue cost or effort at 

the reporting date about past events, current conditions and forecasts of future economic 
conditions.  
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2. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued) 

2.3 Financial assets and financial liabilities (continued) 

(i) Financial liabilities  

Financial liabilities are classified and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the 
effective interest rate method. Financial liabilities include bonds payable, other payables 
and accrued bond interest. Financial liabilities are derecognised when they have been 
redeemed or otherwise extinguished (that is, when the obligation specified in the contract 
is discharged, cancelled or expired). 

Other payables and accrued bond interest 

Accruals represent amounts recognised in the statement of financial position and 
statement of comprehensive income in relation to services rendered to the end of the 
reporting period or expected services to the end of the reporting period not yet settled. 

Accruals are normally settled within a period of 30-days with the exception of bond interest 
payable which is payable bi-annually on February 9 and August 9. 

Bonds payable  

Bonds payable represents the principal amount due to the investors of bonds issued by the 
Company.  

(ii) Determination of fair value 

For financial instruments traded in an active market, the determination of fair values of 
financial assets and liabilities is based on quoted market prices or dealer price quotations. 

A financial instrument is regarded as quoted in an active market if quoted prices are readily 
and regularly available from an exchange, dealer, broker, industry group, pricing service 
or regulatory agency, and these prices represent actual and regularly occurring market 
transactions on an arm’s length basis. If the above criteria are not met, the market is 
regarded as being inactive.  

Indicators that a market is inactive are when there is a wide bid-offer spread or a 
significant increase in the bid-offer spread or there are few recent transactions. 

For all other financial instruments, fair value is determined using valuation techniques. In 
these techniques fair values are estimated from observable data in respect of similar 
financial instruments, using models to estimate the present value of expected future cash 
flows or other valuation techniques using input existing at year-end. 

The Company uses both in-house models and periodic independent expert valuators to 
value financial instruments that are not traded or traded on an inactive market. Some of 
the inputs of these models may not be market observable and are therefore based on 
assumptions. 
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2. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued) 

2.4 Office equipment  

Items of office equipment are measured at cost, net of accumulated depreciation and 
accumulated impairment losses. 

Cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the asset. Purchased 
software that is integral to the functionality of the related equipment is capitalized as part of 
the equipment. 

When parts of the items of office equipment have different useful lives, they are accounted 
for as separate items of office equipment. 

The gain or loss on disposal of office equipment is determined by comparing the proceeds from 
disposal with the carrying amount of the office equipment, and is recognised net within other 
income/other expenses in the statement of comprehensive income. When revalued assets are 
sold, any related amount included in the revaluation reserve is transferred to accumulated 
fund. 

The cost of replacing a component of an item of office equipment is recognised in the carrying 
amount of the item if it is probable that the future economic benefits embodied within the 
component will flow to the Company, and its cost can be measured reliably. The carrying 
amount of the replaced component is derecognised. The costs of the day-to-day servicing of 
office equipment are recognised in the statement of comprehensive income as incurred. 

Depreciation is based on the cost of an asset less its residual value. Significant components of 
individual assets are assessed and if a component has a useful life that is different from the 
remainder of that asset, that component is depreciated separately. Depreciation is recognised 
in the statement of comprehensive income on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful 
lives of each component of office equipment as follows: 

   Rate 

Furniture, fixtures and fittings  20% 
Computer hardware and software 33.33% 

 

2.5 Revenue recognition 

Revenue is recognised to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefit will flow to 
the Company and the revenue can be reliably measured, regardless of when the payment is 
being made. Revenue is measured as the fair value of consideration received or receivable, 
taking into account contractually defined terms of payment and excluding taxes or duties. 

(i)    Dividend income 

Dividend income is recognised when the right to receive payment is established. 

(ii)   Interest income  

Interest income is recognised in the statement of comprehensive income for all interest-
bearing instruments on an accrual basis using the effective interest method. The 
effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a financial 
asset and of allocating the interest income over the relevant period. The effective 
interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments or 
receipts over the expected life of the investment security. 
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2. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued) 

2.5 Revenue recognition (continued) 

(iii) Government subventions 

Government subventions received by the Company to treat with recurrent expenditure 
and bond issuance cost are recognised as income in the statement of comprehensive 
income on a systematic basis, proportionate to amounts the subventions are intended to 
compensate. 

The government subvention relating to future periods is reported in the statement of 
financial position as deferred government subventions. 

(iv) Net unrealised gains on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss  

Financial assets are measured at fair value and the net fair value gains and losses are 
assessed on a monthly basis and charged to the statement of comprehensive income. 

2.6 Deferred government subventions 

Deferred government subventions represent unused subvention funds as previously advanced 
by the government to the Company. The deferred government subvention will be 
systematically recognised on a straight-line basis in the statement of comprehensive income 
simultaneously with the recognition of bond interest expense. 

The subventions were initially recognised in the statement of financial position at the 
transaction date cost and subsequently measured net of the utilisation of amounts by the 
Company. 

2.7 Stated Capital 

The stated capital of the Company is categorized within equity and is recognised at the fair 
value of the amount received. 

2.8 Provisions 

Provisions are recognised when the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation as 
a result of past events, it is more likely than not that an outflow of resources will be required 
to settle the obligation and the amount has been reliably estimated. 

Provisions are measured at the present value of the expenditures expected to be required to 
settle the obligation using a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time 
value of money and the risks specific to the obligation. 

2.9 Expenses 

Expenses are accounted for on an accrual basis. 

2.10 Taxation 

The Company is exempt from Corporation Tax in accordance with the Corporation Tax 
(Amendment) Act No. 11 of 2018 which was assented to on July 10, 2018. 
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3. Critical accounting estimates and judgements in applying accounting principles 

The Company makes estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and 
liabilities within the next financial year. Estimates and judgements are continually evaluated and are 
based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are 
believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.  

(i) Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 

Determination of fair value is discussed at Note 2.3 (iii) 

(ii) Measurement and treatment of the expected credit loss allowance  

The measurement of the expected credit loss allowance for financial assets measured at 
amortised cost is an area that requires the use of complex models and significant assumptions 
about future economic conditions and credit behaviour (e.g. the likelihood of counterparties 
defaulting and the resulting losses), refer to Note 5.  

A number of significant judgements are also required in applying the accounting requirements 
for measuring ECL, such as: 

 determining criteria for significant increase in credit risk; 

 choosing appropriate models and assumptions for the measurement of ECL; 

 establishing the number and relative weightings of forward-looking scenarios for each 
type of product/ market and the associated ECL; and 

 establishing groups of similar financial assets for the purpose of measuring ECL. 

4. Office equipment 

 Furniture, 
fixtures and 

fittings 
‘000 

Computer 
Hardware 

‘000 

Total 

‘000 

Year ended December 31, 2022    

Cost     

At January 1, 2022 7 15 22 

Additions - - - 

As at December 31, 2022 7 15 22 

Accumulated depreciation    

At January 1, 2021 (4)   (12)         (16) 

Charge for the year (1) (3) (4) 

As at December 31, 2022 (5) (15) (20) 

Net book value    

As at December 31, 2022 $2 $0 $2 
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4. Office equipment (continued) 

 

 Furniture, 
fixtures and 

fittings 
$000 

Computer 
Hardware 

$000 

Total 

$000 

Year ended December 31, 2021    

Cost     

As at January 1, 2021 7 15 22 

Additions - - - 

As at December 31, 2021 7 15 22 

Accumulated depreciation    

As at January 1, 2021 (3)   (7)         (10) 

Charge for the year (1) (5) (6) 

As at December 31, 2021 (4) (12) (16) 

Net book value    

As at December 31, 2021 $3 $3 $6 

 
5. Financial assets  

a. Financial assets – Invesments measured at fair value through profit or loss  

In July 2018, equity shares in five (5) companies with a total value of $7.941 billion were 
transferred to the Company by the Ministry of Finance (Corporation Sole). As consideration for 
the financial assets transferred by the GORTT, the Company issued a share certificate in the name 
of the Corporation Sole in the amount of $3.941 billion in addition to a loan note for $4 billion 
which was subsequently settled during 2018.  

During the year ended December 31, 2022, an unrealised fair value gain of $201.1m (2021: 
$430.3m) was recognised on the statement of comprehensive income, bringing the accumulated 
unrealised fair value gain to $2.0b (2021: $1.8b) and the total value of the FVPL to $9.9b (2021: 
$9.7b) as at December 31, 2022. 

TGU was acquired in July 2018 based on an independent valuation dated July 2017. In October 
2021, TGU’s management engaged external qualified consultants to conduct an independent 
valuation of TGU as at December 31, 2021 for financial reporting purposes.  

The valuation utilized the income approach (specifically the discounted cash flow (DCF) method) 
in order to determine a fair market value of TGU as at December 31, 2021. The valuation 
assessment resulted in the estimated fair market value for 100% shareholding in TGU as at 
December 31, 2021 as follows:  

1. a Conservative Base Case assuming that TGU’s plant ceases operating in July 2041 which 
resulted in a valuation of US$331m; and  

2. assuming an extension of TGU’s Power Purchase Agreement contract by 15 years to July 2056 
resulting in a valuation of US$445m.  

The valuation considered the key factors and assumptions in each scenario and determined that 
the equity value estimate under the Conservative Base Case scenario was $2.237 billion, which 
was recognised in the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2021 resulting in an 
unrealised fair value gain of $212.8m.  
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5. Financial assets (continued) 

a. Financial assets – Investments measured at fair value through profit or loss (continued) 

The next independent valuation is expected to be prepared as at December 31, 2024, however, 
an internal valuation calculation was prepared by Management as at the year end. This internal 
valaution utilised the same assumptions and calculation method used for the 2021 valuation with 
updated figures. The resulting equity value estimate of $2.064 billion was not recognised in the 
financial statements. 

 

Balance at December 31, 
No. of 
Shares 

Share 
Price 

2022 
‘000  

2021 
‘000 

      
Investment in associates:      
Angostura Holdings Limited 61,677,011 $24.00 1,480,248  1,110,186 
One Caribbean Media Limited 15,285,917 $3.30 50,444  67,411 
Republic Financial Holdings Limited 42,475,362 $138.99 5,903,651  5,953,347 
      
Investment in subsidiary:      
Trinidad Generation Unlimited 189,400,000  2,237,813  2,237,813 
      
Other equity investments:      
West Indian Tobacco Company Limited 13,646,136 $21.01 286,705  388,915 

   $9,958,861  $9,757,672 

 

 

Movement during the year 
2022 
‘000  

2021 
‘000 

Balance at the beginning of year 9,757,672  9,327,309 
Net unrealised gains on financial assets at fair value through 
profit or loss 201,189  430,363 

Balance at the end of year $9,958,861  $9,757,672 

 

b. Financial assets – Sinking Fund investments measured at amortised cost 

 

Balance at December 31, 
2022 
‘000  

2021 
‘000 

Government debt securities  62,786  68,325 
Corporate debt securities 34,251  42,880 

Balance at the end of year $97,037  $111,205 

 

Movement during the year 
2022 
‘000  

2021 
‘000 

Balance at January 1, 111,205  96,194 

Movement of investment at amortised cost   (14,168)  15,011 

Balance at the end of year          $97,037  $111,205 
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6. Cash and cash equivalents 
2022 
‘000 

 2021 
‘000 

      Cash in bank            $192,982        $170,997 

   

     Investments in Sinking Fund 
2022 
‘000 

 2021 
‘000 

 Mutual funds 25,129  4,563 

 Short term deposits 53,877  4,685 

      Balance at the end of year $79,006  $9,248 

  

A sinking fund was established to meet the principal repayment on the bonds in 2023, 2030 and 2038. 
The portfolio consists of investments in government and corporate bonds, mutual funds, certificate 
of deposits and other short-term deposits. During the year ended December 31, 2022 a deposit of 
$52m was invested into the fund (2021: Nil) and interest income of $5.2m was recognised on the 
statement of comprehensive income, bringing the accumulated balance in the Sinking Fund to 
$176.0m (2021: $120.5m). 

 

The following table represents balances held in the Sinking Fund. 

     Sinking Fund   
2022 
‘000 

 
2021 
‘000 

 Bonds 78,608  62,761 
 Money Market Fund 25,129  4,563 
 Certificate of Deposits and other short-term deposits 72,305  53,126 

Balance at the end of year $176,042  $120,450 

 

7. Stated capital 
2022 
‘000 

 
2021 
‘000 

 Authorised:    
 An unlimited number of ordinary shares of no-par value    
 Issued and fully paid:    
 1 ordinary share of no-par value $3,940,967  $3,940,967 

 

8. Reserves 
2022 
‘000 

 
2021 
‘000 

      Bond interest payment reserve   $5,000 
 

$5,000 

 

This amount represents funding received from the Ministry of Finance as a contingency for any 
shortfall in the Company’s revenues due to adverse variances in forecasted revenue that may impact 
the Company’s ability to meet interest payments. 
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9. Related party transactions 

Parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability to control the other party or exercise 
significant influence over the other party in making financial or operational decisions. 

Related parties include persons or a close member of that person’s family, who has control, joint 
control, or significant influence over the Company, including members of the key management 
personnel; any subsidiary or associated companies. 

A number of transactions are entered into with related parties in the normal course of business. These 
transactions were conducted at market rates, on commercial terms and conditions.  

The following table represents transactions with related parties: 

 

2022 
‘000  

2021 
‘000 

Income from associates    
Dividend income 215,941  196,249 
Net unrealised gains on financial assets at fair value through 
profit or loss 303,399  311,708 
Income from subsidiary    
Dividend income 68,000  68,903 
Net unrealised gains on financial assets at fair value through 
profit or loss -  212,813 
Government subventions utilised 4,460  4,460 
Interest income from government bonds  2,592  3,018 
Director fees (372)  (347) 

Net impact on the statement of comprehensive income $594,020  $796,804 

The following table represents balances with related parties: 

 

2022 
‘000  

2021 
‘000 

Financial assets    
Investments in associates  7,434,343  7,130,944 
Investment in subsidiary 2,237,813  2,237,813 
Investments in government bonds  62,786  68,325 
Deferred government subvention (22,226)  (26,686) 

 $9,712,716  $9,410,396 
 

10. Bonds payable 

The Company issued coupon rate bonds in three series during the period July 12, 2018 to August 9, 
2018; these bonds remain actively traded on the corporate bond market. During the financial year 
2022 and 2021, no new bonds were issued by the Company.  

The three (3) series NIF Bonds include: 
 

 

 
 
 

Bonds Value Rate Duration Maturity Date 
     
Series A $1.2 billion 4.5% 5 years August 9, 2023 
Series B $1.6 billion 5.7% 12 years August 9, 2030 
Series C $1.2 billion 6.6% 20 years August 9, 2038 

Total $4.0 billion    
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10. Bonds payable (continued) 

 2022  2021 

 ‘000  ‘000 

Bonds in Series A, B and C 4,000,000  4,000,000 

Amortised bond issuance cost (22,226)  (26,686) 

 $3,977,774  $3,973,314 

 
11. Deferred government subventions 

This balance represents unused government subventions received by the Company to cover the costs 
relating to the issuance of bonds. During the year ended December 31, 2022 the Company did not 
receive any government subventions (2021: nil). 

 2022  2021 

 ‘000  ‘000 

Balance at start 26,686  31,146 

Allocated to the statement of comprehensive income (4,460)  (4,460) 

Balance at end $22,226  $26,686 

 

12. Dividend income 
2022 
‘000  

2021 
‘000 

Angostura Holdings Limited 22,204  24,054 

One Caribbean Media Limited 2,599  2,293 

Republic Financial Holdings Limited 191,139  169,902 

West Indian Tobacco Company Limited 19,377  20,196 

Trinidad Generation Unlimited 68,000  68,903 

  $303,319  $285,348 

    

13. Government subventions utilised 
2022 
‘000 

 
2021 
‘000 

     Government subventions for bond issuance costs $4,460 
 

$4,460 

 

14. Net unrealised gains on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 

Net unrealised gains on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss were attributable to the 
movement in market values during the years ended December 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021. 
 

 
2022 
‘000 

 2021 
‘000 

 Equity investments    

 Angostura Holdings Limited 370,061  98,683 

 One Caribbean Media Limited (16,967)  (6,573) 

 Republic Financial Holdings Limited (49,696)  219,598 
    

 Other equity investments    

      Trinidad Generation Unlimited -  212,813 

 West Indian Tobacco Company Limited (102,209)  (94,158) 



NATIONAL INVESTMENT FUND HOLDING COMPANY LIMITED  
 
Notes to the Financial Statements  
For the year ended December 31, 2022 
(Expressed in Trinidad and Tobago Dollars) 

- 32 - 
 

  $201,189 
 

$430,363 

15. Operating Expenses 
2022 
‘000 

 
2021 
‘000 

 Administrative expenses 3,731  3,580 

 Green fund levy 926  866 

 Directors’ fee and expenses 463  439 

 Consulting and professional fees 671  546 

  $5,791 
 

$5,431 

16. Financial risk management 

The main risks arising from the Company’s principal business activity are credit risk, interest rate risk, 
liquidity risk and market risk. The Company, as an investment entity, is exposed to these financial 
risks because its income is principally acquired through the receipt of dividends and interest from its 
financial assets.  

16.1 Credit risk  

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for 
the other party by failing to discharge an obligation. 

Credit risk is mitigated to some extent by limiting exposure to a small number of credit 
counterparties.  The Company also reduces this risk by prudent credit analysis of issuers to 
restrict questionable exposures in the Company. 

The maximum exposure to credit risk as at December 31, 2022 were as follows: 

 

2022 
‘000 

 
2021 
‘000 

 Cash and cash equivalents 271,988  180,245 

 Financial assets at amortised cost 97,037  111,205 

 Other receivables 1,711  1,072 

  $370,736 
 

$292,522 
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16. Financial risk management (continued) 

16.1 Credit risk (continued) 

The Company, through its investment policy, constantly reviews its credit risk exposure to 
ensure that its credit risk is minimized. 

16.2  Market risk  

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as currency rates, interest rates 
and equity prices will affect the Company’s income or the value of its holdings of financial 
instruments. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk 
exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimizing the return on risk. 

a. Currency risk 

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows will fluctuate 
due to changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company seeks to manage its exposure 
to foreign exchange risk by ensuring that, as far as possible, transactions entered into 
are denominated in Trinidad and Tobago dollars, the Company’s functional currency. 
The Company still, however, holds a significant financial asset denominated in a foreign 
currency namely Trinidad Generation Unlimited (“TGU”), its investment in a subsidiary, 
which is valued in United States Dollars.  

As at December 31, 2022, the carrying amount of TGU at fair value through profit or 
loss would decrease by $22.4million if the currency rate used is increased by 100 basis 
points from management’s estimates (2021: $22.4 million). 

b. Interest rate risk  

Interest rate risk arises from the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of market 
interest rates on the fair value of financial assets and liabilities and future cash flow. 
The Company holds fixed interest debt securities hence is not exposed to significant 
interest rate risk.  

c. Price rate risk  

The Company is exposed to price risk on its equity and debt securities. Price risk is the 
risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate 
because of changes in market prices, (other than those arising from interest rate risk or 
currency risk), whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual 
financial instruments or issuer, or factors affecting all similar financial instruments 
traded in the market. 

A 1% change in market prices will increase/decrease the carrying amount of the 
Company’s financial assets by +/- $100.0 million (2021: $98.7 million). 

16.3  Liquidity risk   

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company may not be able to generate sufficient cash 
resources to settle its obligations in full as they fall due or can only do so on terms that 
are materially disadvantageous.  

a) Bond interest payments –  

This refers to the Company’s ability to meet a financial obligation to its 
bondholders with respect to bi-annual interest payments which commenced on 
February 9, 2019 and ends on August 9, 2038. 

The potential risk is managed through the provision of a reserve and the Company’s 
investment policy to ascertain other viable short-term gains.  An initial reserve of 
$5.0 million was established as a buffer for unexpected shortfalls in projected 
interest payments.
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16. Financial risk management (continued) 

16.3  Liquidity risk (continued) 

b) Bond principal payments -  

The risk that the Company can become a party to default in repaying its principal 
debt to bondholders in the years of repayment 2023, 2030 and 2038. 

To minimize the possibility of default on repayment of the principal amount, the 
Company established a sinking fund account whereby systematic amounts are 
deposited during the financial year.  

The Company also measures and forecasts its cash flow commitments and ensures 
that sufficient liquidity is available to meet its needs. The sinking fund account is 
governed by the Deed of Charge (Accounts) managed by First Citizens Trustee 
Services Limited. 

The Company’s exposure to liquidity risk is summarized in the table below which 
analyses assets and liabilities based on the remaining period from the reporting 
date to the contractual maturity date.  

      

As at December 31, 2022 

Up to  
1 year 

‘000 
1 to 5 years 

‘000 
Over 5 years 

‘000 

No stated 
maturity 

‘000 
Total 
‘000 

Financial assets    
 

 
Cash and cash equivalents 271,988 - - - 271,988 
Other receivables  1,711 - - - 1,711 
Fair value through profit 
or loss - - - 9,958,861 9,958,861 
Amortised cost - 97,037 - - 97,037 

 $273,699 $97,037 $- $9,958,861 $10,329,597 

Financial liabilities      

Other payables 581 - - - 581 

Accrued bond interest  86,802 - - - 86,802 

Bonds payable - 1,200,000 2,800,000 - 4,000,000 

 $87,383 $1,200,000 $2,800,000 $- 4,087,383 

Net liquidity risk $186,316 $(1,102,963) $(2,800,000) $9,958,861 $6,242,214 
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16.   Financial risk management (continued) 

16.3  Liquidity risk (continued) 

      

As at December 31, 
2021 

Up to  
1 year 

‘000 
1 to 5 years 

‘000 

Over 5 
years 
‘000 

No stated 
maturity 

‘000 
Total 
‘000 

Financial assets      
Cash and cash 
equivalents 180,245 - - 

- 
180,245 

Other receivables  1,072 - - - 1,072 
Fair value through 
profit or loss - - - 9,757,672 9,757,672 

Amortised cost - 111,205 - - 111,205 

 $181,317 $111,205 $- $9,757,672 $10,050,194 

Financial liabilities      

Other payables 679 - - - 679 

Accrued bond interest  87,090 - - - 87,090 

Bonds payable - 1,200,000 2,800,000 - 4,000,000 

 $87,769 $1,200,000 $2,800,000 $- 4,087,769 

Net liquidity risk $93,548 $(1,088,795) $(2,800,000) $9,757,672 $5,962,425 

16.4  Fair value of financial assets and liabilities  

(i) Financial instruments not measured at fair value 

The following table summarises the carrying amounts and fair values of those financial 
assets and liabilities not presented on the Company’s statement of financial position 
at their fair value. 

 Carrying value  Fair value 

 December 31  December 31 

 2022 2021  2022 2021 

 $000 $000  $000 $000 

Financial assets      
Cash and cash equivalents 271,988 180,245  272,402 257,565 

Other receivables 1,711 1,072  1,711 1,073 

Amortised cost 97,037 111,205  97,235 113,559 

Financial liabilities      

Other payables 581 679  581 680 

Accrued bond interest 86,802 87,090  86,802 87,090 

Bonds payable 3,977,774 3,973,314  3,977,774 3,973,314 
Deferred government 
subvention 22,226 26,686  22,226 26,686 

The fair values of the Company’s financial instruments are determined in accordance 
with IFRS 13.
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16. Financial risk management (continued) 

16.4  Fair value of financial assets and liabilities 

Financial assets measured at amortised cost (hold to collect) 

Fair value for amortised cost assets is based on market prices or broker/dealer price 
quotations. Where this information is not available, fair value is estimated using a 
discounted cash flow valuation methodology where all cash-flows of the instruments 
are discounted at an appropriate yield plus a credit spread where applicable. The fair 
value of the amortised cost portfolio is computed for disclosure purposes only.  

(ii) Financial instruments where carrying value is equal to fair value 

Due to their liquidity and short-term maturity, the carrying values of certain financial 
instruments approximate their fair values.  Financial instruments where carrying value 
is approximately equal to fair value include cash and cash equivalents and receivables. 

Due to related parties 

This amount represents the estimated fair value of the future expected cash flows to 
be paid to related parties. 

Other payables 

This amount represents the estimated fair value of the future expected cash flows to 
be paid. 

(iii) Fair value estimation 

The Company classifies fair value measurements using a fair value hierarchy that 
reflects the significance of the inputs used in making the measurements. The fair 
value hierarchy has the following levels: 

 level 1 – Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or 
liabilities.  This level includes listed equity securities and debt instruments on 
exchanges; 

 level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable 
for the asset or liability, either directly (that is, as prices) or indirectly (that is, 
derived from prices).  This level includes debt instruments; 

 level 3 – Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market 
data (unobservable inputs).  This level includes equity investments and debt 
instruments with significant unobservable components. 
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16. Financial risk management (continued) 

16.4  Fair value of financial assets and liabilities (continued) 

The level in the fair value hierarchy within which the fair value measurement is categorised 
in its entirety is determined on the basis of the lowest level input that is significant to the 
fair value measurement in its entirety. For this purpose, the significance of an input is 
assessed against the fair value measurement in its entirety. If a fair value measurement uses 
observable inputs that require significant adjustment based on unobservable inputs, that 
measurement is a level 3 measurement. Assessing the significance of a particular input to 
the fair value measurement in its entirety requires judgement, considering factors specific 
to the asset or liability. 

The following table analyses within the fair value hierarchy the Company’s financial assets 
as at December 31, 2022, and December 31, 2021: 

As at December 31, 2022 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total 

 ‘000 ‘000 ‘$000 ‘000 
Government debt securities - 62,786 - 62,786 
Corporate debt securities - 34,251 - 34,251 
Investments in associates 7,434,343 - - 7,434,343 
Other equity investments 286,705 - - 286,705 
Investments in subsidiary - - 2,237,813 2,237,813 

Total financial assets $7,721,048 $97,037 $2,237,813 $10,055,898 

     
As at December 31, 2021 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total 

 ‘000 ‘000 ‘000 ‘000 
     
Government debt securities - 68,325 - 68,325 
Corporate debt securities - 42,880 - 42,880 
Investments in associates 7,130,944 - - 7,130,944 

Other equity investments 388,915 - - 388,915 

Investments in subsidiary - - 2,237,813 2,237,813 

Total financial assets $7,519,859 $111,205 $2,237,813 $9,868,877 

 
17. Subsequent events 

The Company evaluated all events that occurred from January 1, 2023, through February 28, 2023, 
the date the financial statements were available to be issued. During the period, the Company did 
not have any subsequent events requiring recognition or disclosure in the financial statements. 

 

 




